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ABSTRACT

This study aims at calibrating change initiatives in a manufacturing firm, LRC
Hospital Products Sdn Bhd. The research was done based on Mohd Yusof
Omar's calibrating change model. Three change initiatives measured in this
study were ‘Balanced Scorecard’; ‘Good Manufacturing Practices’ and
‘Health, Safety and Environmental policies’ introduced to the company for a
period of two years.

Theoretical aspects of the three changes were studied in terms of its
philosophies, benefits and paradigm. Applications of the change initiatives in
the company were also been examined. The core of the study was to
measure the level of institutionalisation of its changes initiative based on
Mohd Yusof Omar's institutionalisation framework. It was done through a
survey on the company’'s employees based on questionnaire constructed
according to the model. Five dimensions were measured — organisation
characteristics, intervention characteristics, institutionalisation process,
indicators of institutionalisation and divisional performance. The higher the
mean score the more successful the institutionalisation of change programs
were.

Results of analysis shows that the company is having a total failure in
its change initiatives where 33 out of 35 items in the first four dimensions were
under satisfactory level (mean score < ‘4’), with 27 items scoring critically low
(< '3"). All the items under local management control in divisional performance
were also scoring below satisfactory level (< ‘4’). Difference of perceptions
between employees holding different positions and length of service in the
company was also detected. In general, employees holding higher positions
and having longer length of service perceive more highly than employees at
lower ranks and having shorter length of service on the level of
institutionalisation the company achieved.

Suggestions for corrective actions where proposed at the end of the
chapter based on Cummings intervention model, which include human
processes intervention, technostructural intervention as well as human

resources management intervention.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to take this opportunity to express my special thank to the
following person (s) who have assisted me throughout my research project,

« My project supervisor, Dr. Mohd Yusof Omar

« Al may colleagues in LRC Hospital Products Sdn Bhd

* My MBA course mates

| would also like to direct my appreciation towards UM libraries, UM
Graduate Business School's academic and non-academic staff, all my friends
and also not forgetting, my family members who provide much helps and
encouragement throughout my years of part-time postgraduate degree
studies in UM.

Lastly, may all beings be free from harm and danger, be well and
happy, be free from hatred and delusion, and be wise.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEMS:

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.
1.
1.
1.
1.

[N .

16

Purpose and objectives of the study

Research questions

Scope of the study

Limitations of the study

Background of the company

1.5.1 Change initiatives by LRC Hospital Products Sdn Bhd
Organisation of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

29

An institutionalist p ive of isational change
Organisational change
Institutionalising organisational change
Institutionalisation Framework
Failure of organisational change
The research framework
Balanced scorecard framework
2.7.1 Balanced scorecard as a management system
2.7.2 The benefits of balanced scorecard
2.7.3 Applications of d in LRC
Good Manufacturing Practices (GMP)
2.8.1 The benefits of GMP
2.8.2 Applications of GMP in LRC
Health, safety and environmental policies
2.9.1 Health and safety

2911 The benefits of safety and health
2.9.2 Environmental systems and policies

29.21 The benefits of environmental systems and policies
2.9.3 Applications of health, safety and environmental systems and

policies in LRC

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6

Selection of measures

3.1.1 Organisation characteristics

3.1.2 Intervention characteristics -
3.1.3 Institutionalisation processes

3.1.4 Indicators of institutionalisation

Design of Questionnaire

Type of scale

Sampling design

Data collection procedure

Data analysis techniques

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.1
4.2

Demographic profile of respondents
Data analysis
4.2.1 Determining the reliability of data — reliability analysis

BWOWOON = =

10
1"
13
15
15
17
17
19
20
20
21
21
23

26

26

29

31
32

35
36
36

38

39
39
39



422
423

424

4.25

426

427

Analysis of institutionalisation framework’s scores

Analysis of 'position' against statements/ items in
institutionalisation framework

Analysis of 'years of service' against statements/ items in
institutionalisation framework

Analysis of 'department’ against statements/ items in
institutionalisation framework

Analysis of 'gender’ against statements/ items in
institutionalisation framework

The { i di ions - correlation analysis

4.3 Overall discussions

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 General conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

521

522

Cascade training

5211 Hierachical

5212 Process

521.3 Employee role

5214 Project

5215 Applications of cascade training
Intervention Model

5221 Human process interventions
5222  Technostructural interventions
5223 Human inter

5.3 Implementation schedule
5.4 Further research

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

41

49

55

58

59

61

65
65
65

67
67

68
68
69
70

73
74



BLE NO.

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE

Demographic Profile of R

Means Distribution for Scores at ‘Satisfactory’, ‘Neutral' and
‘Unsatisfactory’ Level

Overall Mean Scores for Institutionalisation Framework
Dimensions

Divisional Performance Mean Scores

ANOVA test result for 'position’ against ststements in institutionalisation
framework

ANOVA test result for 'years of service' against ststements in
institutionalisation framework

b i ions (correlation analysi

42

46

48

54

57

61



IGURE NO.

1

2

LIST OF FIGURE

TITLE
Institutionalisation Framework

Mohd Yusof Omar Calibrating Change Model
Balanced Scorecard Framework

Balanced Scorecard as a Strategic Framework for Action

Mohd Yusof Omar Institutionalisation Framework



