a700154

INSTITUTIONALISING ORGANISATIONAL CHANGES IN A MANUFACTURING FIRM

Soh Chung Kiat

Bachelor of Economics (Honours) University of Malaya Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia 1998

Submitted to the Faculty of Business and Accountancy, University of Malaya, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration May 2003



ABSTRACT

This study aims at calibrating change initiatives in a manufacturing firm, LRC Hospital Products Sdn Bhd. The research was done based on Mohd Yusof Omar's calibrating change model. Three change initiatives measured in this study were 'Balanced Scorecard'; 'Good Manufacturing Practices' and 'Health, Safety and Environmental policies' introduced to the company for a period of two years.

Theoretical aspects of the three changes were studied in terms of its philosophies, benefits and paradigm. Applications of the change initiatives in the company were also been examined. The core of the study was to measure the level of institutionalisation of its changes initiative based on Mohd Yusof Omar's institutionalisation framework. It was done through a survey on the company's employees based on questionnaire constructed according to the model. Five dimensions were measured – organisation characteristics, intervention characteristics, institutionalisation process, indicators of institutionalisation and divisional performance. The higher the mean score the more successful the institutionalisation of change programs were.

Results of analysis shows that the company is having a total failure in its change initiatives where 33 out of 35 items in the first four dimensions were under satisfactory level (mean score < '4'), with 27 items scoring critically low (< '3'). All the items under local management control in divisional performance were also scoring below satisfactory level (< '4'). Difference of perceptions between employees holding different positions and length of service in the company was also detected. In general, employees holding higher positions and having longer length of service perceive more highly than employees at lower ranks and having shorter length of service on the level of institutionalisation the company achieved.

Suggestions for corrective actions where proposed at the end of the chapter based on Cummings intervention model, which include human processes intervention, technostructural intervention as well as human resources management intervention.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to take this opportunity to express my special thank to the following person (s) who have assisted me throughout my research project,

- My project supervisor, Dr. Mohd Yusof Omar
- All may colleagues in LRC Hospital Products Sdn Bhd
- My MBA course mates

I would also like to direct my appreciation towards UM libraries, UM Graduate Business School's academic and non-academic staff, all my friends and also not forgetting, my family members who provide much helps and encouragement throughout my years of part-time postgraduate degree studies in UM.

Lastly, may all beings be free from harm and danger, be well and happy, be free from hatred and delusion, and be wise.

*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ITEMS:

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Purpose and objectives of the study	1
1.2	Research questions	1
1.3	Scope of the study	2
1.4	Limitations of the study	2
1.5	Background of the company	2
	1.5.1 Change initiatives by LRC Hospital Products Sdn Bhd	3
1.6	Organisation of the study	4

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	An institutionalist perspective of organisational change			
2.2	2 Organisational change			
2.3	Institutionalising organisational change			
2.4	Institut	ionalisation Framework	10	
2.5	5 Failure of organisational change			
2.6	The re	search framework	13	
2.7	Balanced scorecard framework		15	
	2.7.1	Balanced scorecard as a management system	15	
	2.7.2	The benefits of balanced scorecard	17	
	2.7.3	Applications of balanced scorecard in LRC	17	
2.8 Good Manufact		Manufacturing Practices (GMP)	19	
	2.8.1	The benefits of GMP	20	
	2.8.2	Applications of GMP in LRC	20	
2.9	Health, safety and environmental policies		21	
	2.9.1	Health and safety	21	
		2.9.1.1 The benefits of safety and health	23	
	2.9.2	Environmental systems and policies	24	
		2.9.2.1 The benefits of environmental systems and policies	26	
	2.9.3	Applications of health, safety and environmental systems and		
		policies in LRC	26	

policies in LRC

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Selection of measures	29	
	3.1.1 Organisation characteristics		30
	3.1.2 Intervention characteristics	*	31
	3.1.3 Institutionalisation processes		32
	3.1.4 Indicators of institutionalisation		34
3.2	Design of Questionnaire		35
	Type of scale		36
3.4	Sampling design		36
3.5	Data collection procedure		37
3.6	Data analysis techniques		38

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.1	Demographic profile of respondents	39	
4.2	2 Data analysis		
	4.2.1 Determining the reliability of data – reliability analysis	39	

	4.2.2	Analysis of institutionalisation framework's scores	41
	4.2.3	Analysis of 'position' against statements/ items in	
		institutionalisation framework	49
	4.2.4	Analysis of 'years of service' against statements/ items in	
		institutionalisation framework	55
	4.2.5	Analysis of 'department' against statements/ items in	
		institutionalisation framework	58
	4.2.6	Analysis of 'gender' against statements/ items in	
		institutionalisation framework	59
	4.2.7	The relationships between dimensions - correlation analysis	60
4.3	Overa	II discussions	61

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	1 General conclusion			65
5.2	Recommendations		65	
	5.2.1	Cascade	training	65
		5.2.1.1	Hierachical	66
		5.2.1.2	Process	67
		5.2.1.3	Employee role	67
		5.2.1.4	Project	67
		5.2.1.5	Applications of cascade training	68
	5.2.2 Intervention Model		ion Model	68
		5.2.2.1	Human process interventions	69
		5.2.2.2	Technostructural interventions	70
		5.2.2.3	Human resources management interventions	72
5.3	Impler	nentation :	schedule	73
5.4	Furthe	r research		74

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX

*

LIST OF TABLE

<u>BLE NO.</u>	TITLE	PAGE
1	Demographic Profile of Respondents	40
2	Means Distribution for Scores at 'Satisfactory', 'Neutral' and 'Unsatisfactory' Level	42
3	Overall Mean Scores for Institutionalisation Framework Dimensions	46
4	Divisional Performance Mean Scores	48
5	ANOVA test result for 'position' against ststements in institutionalisation framework	54
6	ANOVA test result for 'years of service' against ststements in institutionalisation framework	57
7	Relationships between dimensions (correlation analysis)	61

÷

LIST OF FIGURE

IGURE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
1	Institutionalisation Framework	11
2	Mohd Yusof Omar Calibrating Change Model	14
3	Balanced Scorecard Framework	16
4	Balanced Scorecard as a Strategic Framework for Action	18
5	Mohd Yusof Omar Institutionalisation Framework	30